ENC. July 22, 2008



Requested by:

Jody Dumas

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

٠

101 OLD VENICE ROAD

OSPREY, FLORIDA 34229 TELEPHONE (941) 486-2183

FAX (941) 486-2188

MEMORANDUM

- TO: **Members of the School Board** Lori White, Superintendent Ms. Mitsi Corcoran, Chief Financial Officer
- FROM: Pat Black, CPPB, Director of Materials Management

TITLE: APPROVAL TO AWARD BID #8029 FOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF ASPHALT SURFACES

Bids to provide 'Repair and Maintenance of Asphalt Surfaces' were received from six vendors on May 8, 2008. The bid of Asphalt Repair Service was the best low bid meeting the advertised specifications based on a sealed scenario. The bid of Asphaltec, Inc., was withdrawn by the vendor. This bid is for a period of one year with the option to renew for two additional one-year periods. The funds for these purchases are contained in the capital budget allocated to the Facilities Services Department.

> "Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida Not to exceed Statutes, or failure to post the protest **Fiscal Impact:** \$200,000.00 bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for filing a bond shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120. Florida Statutes." **Funding:** Capital Posting Date: 7-15-08

Recommended Motion: That the bid of Asphalt Repair Service to provide 'Repair and Maintenance of Asphalt Surfaces' in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.00, be approved for award and purchase.

(over)

Bid Tabulation: Asphalt Surfaces - Repair and Maintenance - Bid #8029

		Asphalt Repair Service	Asphaltec, Inc.	Driveway Maintenance
Item Description	Unit			
ASHPHALT SURFACE PATCHING:				
1. Repair pot holes - price per square foot.	Sq. Ft.	\$2.00	\$2.75	\$3.50
2. Speed Bump size 2" high x 24" wide - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$3.50	\$3.50	\$25.00
3. Overlay of asphalt at 1" - price per square foot.	Sq. Ft.	\$1.00	\$0.61	\$2.50
4. Overlay of asphalt at 1-1/2" - price per square foot.	Sq. Ft.	\$1.60	\$0.83	\$3.00
5. Minimum charge per trip for services in this section.	Trip	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$750.00
MAINTENANCE OF ASPHALT AREAS:				
6. Repair wide cracks - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.25	\$0.25	\$2.50
7. Remove and repair oil and grease spots - price per square yard	. Sq. Yd.	\$0.95	\$0.35	\$31.50
8. Remove old traffic lines - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.13	\$0.15	\$1.75
9. Apply Poly Primer coat - price per square yard.				
a. 1 - 5,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.35	\$0.25	\$0.45
b. 5,001 - 10,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.33	\$0.25	\$0.40
c. 10,001 + square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.30	\$0.25	\$0.35
10. Apply Seal Coat - 2 coats - price per square yard.				
a. 1 - 5,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.65	\$0.0615	\$0.95
b. 5,001 - 10,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.63	\$0.0615	\$0.85
c. 10,001 + square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.61	\$0.0615	\$0.80
11. Paint bumper blocks - price for each.	Each	\$3.50	\$3.00	\$3.50
12. 4" striping - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.13	\$0.13	\$0.23
13. Arrows - price for each.	Each	\$7.00	\$7.00	\$18.00
14. Paint curb - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.35	\$0.30	\$0.42
15. Paint speed bumps - price for each.	Each	\$15.00	\$10.00	\$32.00
16. HDC symbols - price for each.	Each	\$10.00	\$8.00	\$19.50
17. Large numbers - price for each.	Each	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$2.60
18. Letters - 1 foot in size - price for each.	Each	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$1.30

Bid Tabulation: Asphalt Surfaces - Repair and Maintenance - Bid #8029

		Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	Superior Asphalt, Inc.	TMT Asphalt Services, Inc.
Item Description	Unit			
ASHPHALT SURFACE PATCHING:				
1. Repair pot holes - price per square foot.	Sq. Ft.	\$1.40	\$3.30	\$2.95
2. Speed Bump size 2" high x 24" wide - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$6.00	\$16.50	\$4.10
3. Overlay of asphalt at 1" - price per square foot.	Sq. Ft.	\$0.80	\$0.66	\$0.85
4. Overlay of asphalt at 1-1/2" - price per square foot.	Sq. Ft.	\$1.15	\$0.90	\$1.50
5. Minimum charge per trip for services in this section.	Trip	\$250.00	\$550.00	\$275.00
MAINTENANCE OF ASPHALT AREAS:				
6. Repair wide cracks - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.60	\$1.65	\$0.75
7. Remove and repair oil and grease spots - price per square yard.	Sq. Yd.	\$20.00	\$24.20	\$0.55
8. Remove old traffic lines - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$0.30
9. Apply Poly Primer coat - price per square yard.				
a. 1 - 5,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.40	\$1.07	\$0.35
b. 5,001 - 10,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.35	\$1.05	\$0.32
c. 10,001 + square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.35	\$1.00	\$0.30
10. Apply Seal Coat - 2 coats - price per square yard.				
a. 1 - 5,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.90	\$2.15	\$0.70
b. 5,001 - 10,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.85	\$2.10	\$0.65
c. 10,001 + square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.80	\$2.00	\$0.60
11. Paint bumper blocks - price for each.	Each	\$4.40	\$5.50	\$12.00
12. 4" striping - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.19	\$0.35	\$0.28
13. Arrows - price for each.	Each	\$25.00	\$4.00	\$9.50
14. Paint curb - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.50	\$2.20	\$0.27
15. Paint speed bumps - price for each.	Each	\$38.00	\$22.00	\$20.00
16. HDC symbols - price for each.	Each	\$25.00	\$27.50	\$28.00
17. Large numbers - price for each.	Each	\$8.00	\$4.40	\$5.00
18. Letters - 1 foot in size - price for each.	Each	\$1.50	\$2.75	\$2.50

Bid Tabulation: Asphalt Surfaces - Repair and Maintenance - Bid #8029

		Asphalt Repair Service	Asphaltec, Inc.	Driveway Maintenance
Item Description	Unit			
19. Blacken old stripes - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.13	\$0.15	\$0.20
20. Remove old stripes - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.50	\$0.15	\$1.75
21. Blacken HDC symbols - price for each.	Each	\$4.00	\$3.00	\$12.00
 22. Remove HDC symbols - price for each. 23. Apply pavement dressing conditioner (PDC) oil based penetrating coal tar sealer/rejuvenator, price per square yard. 	Each	\$15.00	\$5.00	\$25.00
a. 1 - 5,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.65	\$0.0615	\$3.20
b. 5,001 - 10,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$0.63	\$0.0615	\$1.36
c. 10,001 + square yards. Indicate name of pavement dressing conditioner bid:	Sq. Yd.	\$0.61 Sealmaster Aspen A.C.	\$0.0615 PDC by KAE Paving Consultants	\$1.36 CBRT-SO
Contact Name:		Richard Linenger		Jim Fernandez
Address:		677 N. Washington Blvd.	4841 Clewis Ave.	1901 N. 57th St.
		Sarasota, FL 34236	Tampa, FL 33610	Tampa, FL 33619
Phone:		941-925-9191	813-664-0067	813-228-6826
Fax:		941-480-9765	813-630-9263	813-228-0940
Federal ID#:		20-0569801	59-3700474	59-1486385
E-Mail Address:		slinenger@aol.com	james.kenyon@ asphaltechinc.com	jfernandez@ driveway.net
			Bid has been withdrawn by vendor.	

Bid Tabulation: Asphalt Surfaces - Repair and Maintenance - Bid #8029

			Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	Superior Asphalt, Inc.	TMT Asphalt Services, Inc.
Item	Description	Unit			
19.	Blacken old stripes - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$0.30	\$0.30	\$0.30
20.	Remove old stripes - price per linear foot.	Linear Ft.	\$1.20	\$4.00	\$0.85
21.	Blacken HDC symbols - price for each.	Each	\$6.00	\$10.00	\$15.00
22.	Remove HDC symbols - price for each. Apply pavement dressing conditioner (PDC) oil based	Each	\$20.00	\$27.50	\$25.00
23.	penetrating coal tar sealer/rejuvenator, price per square yard.				
a.	1 - 5,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$2.50	\$1.37	\$1.39
b.	5,001 - 10,000 square yards.	Sq. Yd.	\$2.50	\$1.32	\$1.35
c.	10,001 + square yards. Indicate name of pavement dressing conditioner bid:	Sq. Yd.	\$2.50 Asphalt Restoration Technology Systems	\$1.27 Asphalt Restoration Tech. Systems, Inc.	\$1.30
Con	tact Name:		W. Kevin Hicks	Rick Isom	Eddie Elsner
Address:		4220 15th St. E.	P.O. Box 2489	P.O. Box 190	
			Bradenton, FL 34208	Oneco, FL 34264	Ruskin, FL 33575
Pho	ne:		941-751-3900	941-755-2850	941-803-8047
Fax:			941-751-3949	941-727-5980	813-645-0022
Fede	eral ID#:		20-8670315	65-1115948	20-3415364
E-Ma	ail Address:		hicksk@gatorgap.com	risom@ superiorasphaltinc.net	ryan@tmtasphalt.com
			Recorded by: Michelle F. Mille	r	
			Witnessed by: Carol A. Lichon		